


STATE OF MAINE
REVENUE FORECASTING COMMITTEE

Members:

Jerome Gerard, Chair, Acting State Tax Assessor
James Breece, University of Maine System
Marc Cyr, Principal Analyst, Office of Fiscal and Program Review
Michael LeVert, Acting State Economist
Grant Pennoyer, Director, Office of Fiscal and Program Review
Ellen Jane Schneider, State Budget Officer

May 1, 2009

TO: Governor John Baldacci
Members, 124th Legislature

FROM:  Jerome Gerard, Chair
Revenue Forecasting Committee

RE: **Summary of May 2009 Revenue Forecast**

The Revenue Forecasting Committee (RFC) met on April 28, 2009 to review the revenue forecast and has revised its revenue projections through the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013 for the General Fund, Highway Fund, Fund for a Healthy Maine and the Medicaid Dedicated Revenue Taxes to comply with the statutory May 1st reporting date. This letter with attachments represents the summary of the major findings and recommendations of the RFC. A more detailed report will be available and posted to the RFC's web site as soon as it is completed.

This May forecast is the first forecast under the new statutory reporting dates. During first regular session years, odd-number years, the delayed reporting date allows the RFC to factor in additional information on individual income tax gained from the processing of final income tax returns due on April 15th. This year given the concerns regarding the effect of the decline of financial markets late in calendar year 2008, that additional information gathered from the April income tax collections was critical and resulted in additional downward adjustments to the RFC's assumptions for income tax liability from capital gains.

However, the major driver in this forecast is the change in the economic forecast. The intervening 5-month period since the late October 2008 meeting of the Consensus Economic Forecasting Commission (CEFC) has seen each successive release of national and regional economic forecasts become increasingly pessimistic. The April 1st CEFC economic forecast more fully recognized the recent deterioration in the economy in that intervening period and represents the most significant forecast adjustment in the CEFC's history. The CEFC report is available on the web at:

http://www.maine.gov/legis/ofpr/revenue_forecasting_committee/consensus_economic_forecast/apr2009_full_report.pdf.

The revised economic forecast variables entered into the tax models produced significant reductions to projections for individual income and sales taxes. However, as significant as the economic changes were on the sales tax, they still did not adequately capture recent consumer behavior. As a result, the RFC had to make further manual adjustments downward to capture the recent dramatic drop in taxable sales. Recent federal actions have also significantly affected this forecast. While the federal stimulus from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 is projected to have some mitigating effect on the downward economic slide of this recession, the recent increase in federal cigarette taxes is projected to substantially reduce Maine's cigarette tax collections and tobacco settlement payments.

The RFC has in past reports expressed its concern over the difficulty forecasting economic variables in this extremely volatile economic environment. While the most recent releases of national economic forecasts seem to have stabilized after months of becoming more and more pessimistic with each successive update, the RFC still has some concerns about this forecast. The dramatic effect of the current recession on the consumer and the challenges to the tax models to adequately capture consumer behavior contributes to the risk that actual experience will differ materially from the forecast. The RFC made manual adjustments to the model outputs in the current fiscal year to try and capture recent experience. If the recent behavior of the consumer represents a long-term paradigm shift, then future fiscal year forecasts that rely on the economic tax model outputs will need to be adjusted downward. While there is some hope that the economic picture has stabilized and a bottom to the current recession is in sight, this economy and the consumer psyche seems very susceptible to making minor economic shocks major factors. The current economic forecast and this revenue revision have not factored in any potential economic harm that may result from a swine flu pandemic.

The following tables and narratives along with the attachments highlight the changes to each of the major funds included in this May 2009 forecast of the RFC. The revision in this forecast represents the single largest downward revision in the history of the RFC, largely driven by the largest economic forecast change in the Consensus Economic Forecasting Commission's history.

General Fund Summary

	FY08 Actual	FY09	FY10	FY11	FY12	FY13
Current Forecast	\$3,087,818,992	\$2,961,821,437	\$2,969,236,452	\$3,016,015,691	\$3,106,812,109	\$3,189,762,000
Annual % Growth	2.3%	-4.1%	0.3%	1.6%	3.0%	2.7%
Net Increase (Decrease)		(\$129,288,054)	(\$195,643,156)	(\$244,219,896)	(\$235,414,259)	(\$217,782,553)
Revised Forecast	\$3,087,818,992	\$2,832,533,383	\$2,773,593,296	\$2,771,795,795	\$2,871,397,850	\$2,971,979,447
Annual % Growth	2.3%	-8.3%	-2.1%	-0.1%	3.6%	3.5%
Summary of Revenue Revisions by Major Revenue Category						
Sales and Use Tax		(\$57,622,682)	(\$73,247,544)	(\$89,858,858)	(\$92,625,963)	(\$94,637,802)
Individual Income Tax		(\$45,248,145)	(\$58,631,080)	(\$98,236,800)	(\$99,129,360)	(\$99,541,640)
Corporate Income Tax		(\$19,964,770)	(\$40,144,901)	(\$43,757,697)	(\$31,088,328)	(\$9,921,832)
Cigarette and Tobacco Tax		(\$6,735,000)	(\$12,998,912)	(\$13,565,921)	(\$13,936,632)	(\$14,286,100)
Estate Tax		(\$953,817)	(\$8,581,734)	(\$761,013)	\$0	\$0
Income from Investments		\$401,770	\$121,930	\$78,962	\$78,962	\$78,962
Transfer to Municipal Rev. Sharing		\$6,422,861	\$9,101,223	\$12,212,375	\$11,743,871	\$10,769,266
Transfer from Lottery Commission		(\$3,000,000)	(\$3,000,000)	(\$2,000,000)	(\$2,000,000)	(\$2,000,000)
Other Revenues		(\$2,588,271)	(\$8,262,138)	(\$8,330,944)	(\$8,456,809)	(\$8,243,407)
Total Revisions - Increase (Decrease)		(\$129,288,054)	(\$195,643,156)	(\$244,219,896)	(\$235,414,259)	(\$217,782,553)

The RFC revised downward its December 2008 General Fund revenue forecast for FY09 by an additional \$129.3 million, nearly as much as the \$140.3 million FY09 revision in the December 2008 forecast. For the 2010-2011 biennium, General Fund revenue projections were lowered by \$439.9 million. Most discouraging aspect of the revised General Fund forecast is the continued decline of revenue through FY11 with the largest decline in FY09 of 8.3% followed by an additional 2.1% decline in FY10. Even with the projected growth of 3.6% and 3.5% for FY12 and FY13, respectively, FY13 total General Fund revenue remains approximately \$116 million below FY08 General Fund revenue.

As noted earlier, the General Fund revenue forecast was driven downward primarily by the substantial downward revisions to the key economic variables in the economic forecast. The major reductions in the growth rates for aggregate Personal Income variable, while the largest in the history of the CEFC's changes, only partially explained the effect on State revenue. The Salary and Wage component of Personal Income variable is projected to decline in 2009 and 2010, which significantly lowered individual income tax liability projections for all years of the forecast.

The gross reductions to the major tax categories, Sales and Use Tax, Individual Income Tax and Corporate Income Tax, represent over 90% of the total downward revisions in this forecast in the 3-year current budget window. The bulk of the changes in these categories are driven by the economic forecast changes. However, the Individual Income Tax estimates were adjusted based on the April income tax collections data. The significant decline in final payments, roughly \$60 million below budget, were assumed to reflect an additional decline in capital gains realizations, resulting in a 70% decline in capital gains from 2007 tax year levels (an additional 20% drop in this important assumption). The FY09 Sales and Use Tax adjustments also included an additional manual or "off-model" reduction of \$24 million in addition to the changes produced by the tax models and the economic variables. This adjustment was required to achieve the level of Sales and Use Tax actual experience through April as the tax models were unable to capture the effect of the recession on consumer behavior.

The Cigarette and Tobacco Products Tax category was reduced by the tax models, but the most significant effect on this category was the reduction in volume resulting from the increase in cigarette prices from the federal tax increase. Over the 3-year budget window, FY09 to FY11, the resulting reduction in cigarette tax revenue from the federal tax increase totals \$24.1 million.

The other major revisions within this forecast are the 2 revenue items related to milk. The recent dramatic declines in milk prices have resulted in significant adjustments in these revenue estimates. The increases in revenue estimates from the Milk Handling Fee were dwarfed by the increases in transfers out to the Maine Milk Pool for the "tier support" program. The net reduction in this forecast from the difference in these milk revenue items is \$20.3 million over the 3-year current budget window.

Highway Fund Summary

	FY08 Actual	FY09	FY10	FY11	FY12	FY13
Current Forecast	\$328,136,579	\$341,858,607	\$322,681,578	\$326,265,735	\$328,629,895	\$331,798,186
Annual % Growth	-0.8%	4.2%	-5.6%	1.1%	0.7%	1.0%
Net Increase (Decrease)		(\$16,708,967)	(\$16,012,121)	(\$26,326,425)	(\$22,921,545)	(\$20,288,268)
Revised Forecast	\$328,136,579	\$325,149,640	\$306,669,457	\$299,939,310	\$305,708,350	\$311,509,918
Annual % Growth	-0.8%	-0.9%	-5.7%	-2.2%	1.9%	1.9%
Summary of Revenue Revisions by Major Revenue Category						
Fuel Taxes		(\$12,548,181)	(\$12,955,016)	(\$22,567,507)	(\$19,839,762)	(\$17,206,485)
Motor Vehicle Registration & Fees		(\$3,768,365)	(\$1,979,689)	(\$2,663,573)	(\$2,068,013)	(\$2,068,013)
Inspection Fees		(\$220,291)	(\$220,291)	(\$220,291)	(\$165,291)	(\$165,291)
Income from Investments		\$54,620	(\$63,409)	(\$151,880)	(\$151,880)	(\$151,880)
Other Revenues		(\$226,750)	(\$793,716)	(\$723,174)	(\$696,599)	(\$696,599)
Total Revisions - Increase (Decrease)		(\$16,708,967)	(\$16,012,121)	(\$26,326,425)	(\$22,921,545)	(\$20,288,268)

Highway Fund revenues are projected lower by \$16.7 million in FY09 and \$42.3 million in the 2010-2011 biennium. Fuel consumption continued to fall well below forecast after the reaction to last summer's peak in fuel prices. The recession has continued to dampen consumption despite the declines in fuel prices. The lower forecast for inflation reduces the increase in the tax rates assumed and even results in a decline of rates as a result of the 1.4% decline in the Consumer Price Index projected for calendar year 2009. Fuel taxes are revised downward in this forecast by \$12.5 million in FY09 and \$35.5 million in the 2010-2011 biennium.

The RFC has also lowered revenue estimates for motor vehicle registration fees and title fees based on recent experience and reduced assumptions for auto sales. Some of this is not consumption-driven and is related to competition for long-term trailer registrations.

Fund for a Healthy Maine Summary

	FY08 Actual	FY09	FY10	FY11	FY12	FY13
Current Forecast	\$62,044,739	\$64,386,190	\$63,760,785	\$64,478,815	\$70,939,420	\$71,202,694
Annual % Growth	21.8%	3.8%	-1.0%	1.1%	10.0%	0.4%
Net Increase (Decrease)		\$3,887,564	(\$4,106,734)	(\$7,384,811)	(\$8,136,691)	(\$8,611,750)
Revised Forecast	\$62,044,739	\$68,273,754	\$59,654,051	\$57,094,004	\$62,802,729	\$62,590,944
Annual % Growth	21.8%	10.0%	-12.6%	-4.3%	10.0%	-0.3%
Summary of Revenue Revisions by Major Revenue Category						
Base Payments		\$3,828,161	(\$4,132,965)	(\$7,313,201)	(\$8,057,778)	(\$8,531,992)
Racino Revenue		\$57,354	\$49,438	(\$41,395)	(\$42,223)	(\$43,068)
Income from Investments		\$2,049	(\$23,207)	(\$30,215)	(\$36,690)	(\$36,690)
Total Revisions - Increase (Decrease)		\$3,887,564	(\$4,106,734)	(\$7,384,811)	(\$8,136,691)	(\$8,611,750)

The Fund for a Healthy Maine (FHM) revenue forecast is being revised upward in FY09 as a result of a \$4.2 million payment at the end of February from arbitration and release of certain disputed payments under the Master Settlement Agreement. Racino revenue also contributed modestly to the short-term increase in the forecast. However, the federal cigarette tax increase

resulted in a significant downward revision to volume adjustment for tobacco settlement payments, which produced a significant drop totaling \$11.5 million in the 2010-2011 biennium.

Medicaid/MaineCare Dedicated Revenue Taxes Summary

	FY08 Actual	FY09	FY10	FY11	FY12	FY13
Current Forecast	\$130,173,249	\$141,057,299	\$142,788,378	\$144,562,735	\$146,381,450	\$148,245,634
Annual % Growth	3.6%	8.4%	1.2%	1.2%	1.3%	1.3%
Net Increase (Decrease)		(\$425,053)	(\$2,062,576)	(\$3,741,039)	(\$5,461,462)	(\$7,224,896)
Revised Forecast	\$130,173,249	\$140,632,246	\$140,725,802	\$140,821,696	\$140,919,988	\$141,020,738
Annual % Growth	3.6%	8.0%	0.1%	0.1%	0.1%	0.1%
Summary of Revenue Revisions by Major Revenue Category						
Nursing Facility Tax		\$1,139,744	\$413,910	(\$330,071)	(\$1,092,650)	(\$1,874,295)
Residential Treatment Facilities Tax		(\$70,581)	(\$111,187)	(\$152,808)	(\$195,470)	(\$239,198)
Hospital Tax		(\$917,094)	(\$917,094)	(\$917,094)	(\$917,094)	(\$917,094)
Service Provider Tax (PNMIs)		(\$577,122)	(\$1,448,205)	(\$2,341,066)	(\$3,256,248)	(\$4,194,309)
Total Revisions - Increase (Decrease)		(\$425,053)	(\$2,062,576)	(\$3,741,039)	(\$5,461,462)	(\$7,224,896)

Medicaid/MaineCare Dedicated Revenue Taxes are revised downward in FY09 by \$0.4 million and by \$5.8 million for the 2010-2011 biennium. Recent legislative changes in the tax rate for the Nursing Facilities Tax and the re-basing of the Hospital Tax are being adjusted in this forecast based on actual experience to date. Future growth rates, which had been projected to be 2.5% for all categories except the Hospital Tax in the December 2008 forecast have been lowered to no growth through the forecast period based on recent experience.

Attachments

cc: Members, Revenue Forecasting Committee
 Members, Consensus Economic Forecasting Commission
 Jane Lincoln, Chief of Staff, Governor's Office
 Ryan Low, Commissioner, DAFS
 Millie MacFarland, Clerk of the House
 Joy O'Brien, Secretary of the Senate
 David Boulter, Executive Director, Legislative Council
 Legislative Staff Office Directors

GENERAL FUND REVENUE

REVENUE FORECASTING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS - MAY 2009

Source	FY05 Actual	% Chg.	FY06 Actual	% Chg.	FY07 Actual	% Chg.	FY08 Actual	% Chg.	FY09 Budget	% Chg.	Recom. Chg.	FY09 Revised	% Chg.
Sales and Use Tax	896,576,322	-2.3%	946,174,276	5.5%	971,455,721	2.7%	983,057,278	1.2%	987,320,733	0.4%	(57,622,682)	929,698,051	-5.4%
Service Provider Tax	44,645,517	N/A	47,028,430	5.3%	49,400,532	5.0%	52,100,664	5.5%	53,452,742	2.6%	0	53,452,742	2.6%
Individual Income Tax *	1,270,225,329	9.8%	1,254,506,663	-1.2%	1,353,934,495	7.9%	1,443,468,204	6.6%	1,327,231,135	-8.1%	(45,248,145)	1,281,982,990	-11.2%
Corporate Income Tax	135,862,913	21.7%	188,015,558	38.4%	183,851,533	-2.2%	184,514,568	0.4%	168,904,770	-8.5%	(19,964,770)	148,940,000	-19.3%
Cigarette and Tobacco Tax	96,350,704	-0.3%	156,951,370	62.9%	158,953,466	1.3%	150,499,432	-5.3%	149,948,844	-0.4%	(6,735,000)	143,213,844	-4.8%
Public Utilities Tax	25,403,214	-9.2%	20,627,030	-18.8%	16,317,029	-20.9%	16,858,472	3.3%	18,405,029	9.2%	0	18,405,029	9.2%
Insurance Companies Tax	75,669,053	4.8%	76,065,864	0.5%	74,452,542	-2.1%	72,292,532	-2.9%	71,978,985	-0.4%	0	71,978,985	-0.4%
Estate Tax	32,255,727	0.6%	75,330,514	133.5%	54,820,038	-27.2%	39,890,577	-27.2%	35,288,827	-11.5%	(953,817)	34,335,010	-13.9%
Prop. Tax - Unorganized Territory	10,622,666	-0.8%	11,559,305	8.8%	11,376,293	-1.6%	12,217,081	7.4%	12,969,540	6.2%	0	12,969,540	6.2%
Income from Investments	5,854,625	153.4%	8,271,869	41.3%	1,215,836	-85.3%	1,074,143	-11.7%	752,451	-29.9%	401,770	1,154,221	7.5%
Transfer to Municipal Rev. Sharing	(119,712,814)	-7.4%	(124,222,180)	-3.8%	(130,490,756)	-5.0%	(135,820,175)	-4.1%	(129,962,428)	4.3%	6,422,861	(123,539,567)	9.0%
Transfer from Lottery Commission	49,328,102	19.5%	50,879,647	3.1%	50,624,741	-0.5%	49,491,086	-2.2%	52,549,250	6.2%	(3,000,000)	49,549,250	0.1%
Other Revenues **	267,763,694	-17.9%	220,637,339	-17.6%	223,683,920	1.4%	218,175,129	-2.5%	212,981,559	-2.4%	(2,588,271)	210,393,288	-3.6%
Total - General Fund Revenue	2,790,845,053	4.0%	2,931,825,687	5.1%	3,019,595,389	3.0%	3,087,818,992	2.3%	2,961,821,437	-4.1%	(129,288,054)	2,832,533,383	-8.3%
Change in Biennial Totals											(129,288,054)		

*** Detail of Property Tax Reimbursement and Revenue Sharing Programs Deducted from Individual Income Tax Revenue**

- Maine Resident Property Tax Program	(26,030,227)	N/A	(42,796,070)	-64.4%	(44,440,759)	-3.8%	(46,689,380)	-5.1%	(48,202,400)	-3.2%	0	(48,202,400)	-3.2%
- Business Equipment Tax Reimbursement (BETR)	0	N/A	(67,065,810)	N/A	(66,553,092)	0.8%	(67,875,376)	-2.0%	(68,559,334)	-1.0%	0	(68,559,334)	-1.0%
- Municipal Business Equipment Tax Reimbursement	0	N/A	0	N/A	0	N/A	0	N/A	(11,373,516)	N/A	3,102,855	(8,270,661)	N/A
- Disproportionate Tax Burden Fund Transfers	0	N/A	0	N/A	0	N/A	0	N/A	0	N/A	0	0	N/A

**** Detail of Other Revenues:**

- Real Estate Transfer Tax	24,113,439	8.6%	24,595,580	2.0%	22,206,638	-9.7%	17,465,240	-21.4%	17,663,662	1.1%	0	17,663,662	1.1%
- Milk Handling Fee	0	N/A	1,867,527	N/A	2,561,972	37.2%	631,997	-75.3%	3,415,281	440.4%	3,195,536	6,610,817	946.0%
- Liquor Sales and Operations	49,845,027	-51.2%	2,560,044	-94.9%	4,440,935	73.5%	5,561,666	25.2%	6,077,500	9.3%	140,531	6,218,031	11.8%
- Liquor Taxes and Fees	17,432,377	-0.3%	18,814,733	7.9%	20,283,406	7.8%	20,673,308	1.9%	20,268,674	-2.0%	0	20,268,674	-2.0%
- Finance Industry Fees	18,641,800	94.7%	20,471,110	9.8%	22,004,030	7.5%	23,638,820	7.4%	21,865,980	-7.5%	1,117,570	22,983,550	-2.8%
- Corporation Fees & Licenses	6,884,833	52.1%	7,710,325	12.0%	7,935,294	2.9%	7,969,156	0.4%	8,742,580	9.7%	(290,809)	8,451,771	6.1%
- Hunting and Fishing License Fees	16,691,165	-1.2%	16,840,079	0.9%	16,401,841	-2.6%	15,683,316	-4.4%	16,249,867	3.6%	(250,000)	15,999,867	2.0%
- Boat, ATV and Snowmobile Fees	4,148,936	4.4%	3,477,043	-16.2%	4,162,079	19.7%	4,295,524	3.2%	3,945,990	-8.1%	0	3,945,990	-8.1%
- Parimutuel and Gaming Revenue	1,362,611	31.5%	5,262,230	286.2%	8,604,917	63.5%	8,384,464	-2.6%	8,343,234	-0.5%	157,390	8,500,624	1.4%
- Fines, Forfeits and Penalties	35,506,972	-7.1%	37,781,055	6.4%	41,415,132	9.6%	44,465,534	7.4%	43,562,703	-2.0%	870,206	44,432,909	-0.1%
- Targeted Case Management (HHS)	34,518,055	-0.7%	25,687,188	-25.6%	23,550,288	-8.3%	19,543,427	-17.0%	17,681,890	-9.5%	4,453,199	22,135,089	13.3%
- HHS Services Rendered	7,966,194	-16.0%	9,613,394	20.7%	11,125,914	15.7%	4,123,657	-62.9%	1,662,408	-59.7%	511,224	2,173,632	-47.3%
- State Cost Allocation Program	12,891,574	23.5%	13,281,561	3.0%	15,428,622	16.2%	16,289,386	5.6%	19,301,608	18.5%	(3,003,569)	16,298,039	0.1%
- Unclaimed Property Transfer	10,000,000	-40.3%	14,880,517	48.8%	10,499,528	-29.4%	11,114,735	5.9%	11,683,420	5.1%	0	11,683,420	5.1%
- Tourism Transfer	(7,554,190)	-4.7%	(7,762,689)	-2.8%	(8,221,338)	-5.9%	(8,708,437)	-5.9%	(9,068,407)	-4.1%	0	(9,068,407)	-4.1%
- Transfer to Maine Milk Pool	0	N/A	(2,616,160)	N/A	(10,158,802)	-288.3%	(1,078,425)	89.4%	(5,515,032)	-411.4%	(8,398,503)	(13,913,535)	-1190.2%
- Other Miscellaneous	35,314,903	-23.1%	28,173,802	-20.2%	31,443,464	11.6%	28,121,763	-10.6%	27,100,201	-3.6%	(1,091,046)	26,009,155	-7.5%
IF&W Total Revenue ***	21,817,659	-0.4%	21,530,955	-1.3%	21,663,828	0.6%	20,965,692	-3.2%	21,279,109	1.5%	(263,275)	21,015,834	0.2%

*** IF&W Revenue is a component of the Other Revenue line but is not included in the Detail of Other Revenue because it includes Other Revenue classified above.

GENERAL FUND REVENUE

REVENUE FORECASTING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS - MAY 2009

Source	FY10 Budget	% Chg.	Recom. Chg.	FY10 Revised	% Chg.	FY11 Budget	% Chg.	Recom. Chg.	FY11 Revised	% Chg.
Sales and Use Tax	1,006,810,572	2.0%	(73,247,544)	933,563,028	0.4%	1,046,074,023	3.9%	(89,858,858)	956,215,165	2.4%
Service Provider Tax	55,590,852	4.0%	0	55,590,852	4.0%	57,814,486	4.0%	0	57,814,486	4.0%
Individual Income Tax *	1,346,002,654	1.4%	(58,631,080)	1,287,371,574	0.4%	1,382,659,105	2.7%	(98,236,800)	1,284,422,305	-0.2%
Corporate Income Tax	174,724,901	3.4%	(40,144,901)	134,580,000	-9.6%	179,553,010	2.8%	(43,757,697)	135,795,313	0.9%
Cigarette and Tobacco Tax	149,306,933	-0.4%	(12,998,912)	136,308,021	-4.8%	147,435,703	-1.3%	(13,565,921)	133,869,782	-1.8%
Public Utilities Tax	15,451,807	-16.0%	0	15,451,807	-16.0%	15,251,807	-1.3%	0	15,251,807	-1.3%
Insurance Companies Tax	71,985,000	0.0%	0	71,985,000	0.0%	71,990,000	0.0%	0	71,990,000	0.0%
Estate Tax	37,003,642	4.9%	(8,581,734)	28,421,908	-17.2%	3,083,156	-91.7%	(761,013)	2,322,143	-91.8%
Prop. Tax - Unorganized Territory	13,255,351	2.2%	0	13,255,351	2.2%	13,455,995	1.5%	0	13,455,995	1.5%
Income from Investments	(73,022)	-109.7%	121,930	48,908	-95.8%	43,581	159.7%	78,962	122,543	150.6%
Transfer to Municipal Rev. Sharing	(135,442,704)	-4.2%	9,101,223	(126,341,481)	-2.3%	(140,066,508)	-3.4%	12,212,375	(127,854,133)	-1.2%
Transfer from Lottery Commission	52,534,250	0.0%	(3,000,000)	49,534,250	0.0%	52,534,250	0.0%	(2,000,000)	50,534,250	2.0%
Other Revenues **	182,086,216	-14.5%	(8,262,138)	173,824,078	-17.4%	186,187,083	2.3%	(8,330,944)	177,856,139	2.3%
Total - General Fund Revenue	2,969,236,452	0.3%	(195,643,156)	2,773,593,296	-2.1%	3,016,015,691	1.6%	(244,219,896)	2,771,795,795	-0.1%
Change in Biennial Totals								(439,863,052)		

*** Detail of Property Tax Reimbursement and Revenue Sharing Programs Deducted from Individual Income Tax Revenue**

- Maine Resident Property Tax Program	(50,701,520)	-5.2%	837,920	(49,863,600)	-3.4%	(53,375,000)	-5.3%	1,524,200	(51,850,800)	-4.0%
- BETR - Business Equipment Tax Reimb.	(65,653,487)	4.2%	0	(65,653,487)	4.2%	(60,047,934)	8.5%	0	(60,047,934)	8.5%
- Municipal Business Equip. Tax Reimb.	(19,538,412)	-71.8%	3,000,000	(16,538,412)	-100.0%	(24,986,069)	-27.9%	3,000,000	(21,986,069)	-32.9%
- Disproportionate Tax Burden Fund	(2,000,000)	N/A	0	(2,000,000)	N/A	(2,500,000)	-25.0%	0	(2,500,000)	-25.0%

**** Detail of Other Revenues:**

- Real Estate Transfer Tax	13,148,078	-25.6%	0	13,148,078	-25.6%	14,922,365	13.5%	0	14,922,365	13.5%
- Milk Handling Fee	3,284,172	-3.8%	1,469,038	4,753,210	-28.1%	3,284,172	0.0%	(222,008)	3,062,164	-35.6%
- Liquor Sales and Operations	6,327,500	4.1%	0	6,327,500	1.8%	6,527,500	3.2%	0	6,527,500	3.2%
- Liquor Taxes and Fees	20,653,911	1.9%	0	20,653,911	1.9%	20,734,193	0.4%	0	20,734,193	0.4%
- Finance Industry Fees	21,365,980	-2.3%	1,000,000	22,365,980	-2.7%	21,365,980	0.0%	1,000,000	22,365,980	0.0%
- Corporation Fees & Licenses	9,304,580	6.4%	(290,809)	9,013,771	6.6%	9,876,580	6.1%	(290,809)	9,585,771	6.3%
- Hunting and Fishing License Fees	16,249,867	0.0%	(250,000)	15,999,867	0.0%	16,249,867	0.0%	(250,000)	15,999,867	0.0%
- Boat, ATV and Snowmobile Fees	3,948,040	0.1%	0	3,948,040	0.1%	3,950,295	0.1%	0	3,950,295	0.1%
- Parimutuel and Gaming Revenue	8,176,238	-2.0%	127,113	8,303,351	-2.3%	8,504,343	4.0%	(31,468)	8,472,875	2.0%
- Fines, Forfeits and Penalties	43,542,953	0.0%	0	43,542,953	-2.0%	43,592,953	0.1%	0	43,592,953	0.1%
- Targeted Case Management (HHS)	9,633,794	-45.5%	3,763,199	13,396,993	-39.5%	9,633,794	0.0%	6,486	9,640,280	-28.0%
- HHS Services Rendered	271,028	-83.7%	(79,300)	191,728	-91.2%	271,028	0.0%	(79,300)	191,728	0.0%
- State Cost Allocation Program	18,177,672	-5.8%	(2,578,283)	15,599,389	-4.3%	19,182,328	5.5%	(2,648,625)	16,533,703	6.0%
- Unclaimed Property Transfer	4,483,420	-61.6%	0	4,483,420	-61.6%	4,483,420	0.0%	0	4,483,420	0.0%
- Tourism Transfer	(9,411,708)	-3.8%	221,117	(9,190,591)	-1.3%	(9,761,082)	-3.7%	583,602	(9,177,480)	0.1%
- Transfer to Maine Milk Pool	(5,500,000)	0.3%	(10,686,500)	(16,186,500)	-16.3%	(5,500,000)	0.0%	(5,617,700)	(11,117,700)	31.3%
- Other Miscellaneous	18,430,691	-32.0%	(957,713)	17,472,978	-32.8%	18,869,347	2.4%	(781,122)	18,088,225	3.5%
IF&W Total Revenue ***	21,299,673	0.1%	(267,852)	21,031,821	0.1%	21,303,292	0.0%	(279,425)	21,023,867	0.0%

*** IF&W Revenue is a component of the Other Revenue line but is not included in the Detail of Other Revenue because it includes Other Revenue classified above.

GENERAL FUND REVENUE

REVENUE FORECASTING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS - MAY 2009

Source	FY12 Budget	% Chg.	Recom. Chg.	FY12 Revised	% Chg.	FY13 Budget	% Chg.	Recom. Chg.	FY13 Revised	% Chg.
Sales and Use Tax	1,085,745,854	13.5%	(92,625,963)	993,119,891	3.9%	1,127,405,489	3.8%	(94,637,802)	1,032,767,687	4.0%
Service Provider Tax	59,555,680	3.0%	0	59,555,680	3.0%	61,840,807	3.8%	0	61,840,807	3.8%
Individual Income Tax *	1,435,255,865	11.7%	(99,129,360)	1,336,126,505	4.0%	1,477,674,046	3.0%	(99,541,640)	1,378,132,406	3.1%
Corporate Income Tax	182,393,700	34.3%	(31,088,328)	151,305,372	11.4%	183,670,455	0.7%	(9,921,832)	173,748,623	14.8%
Cigarette and Tobacco Tax	145,397,809	8.6%	(13,936,632)	131,461,177	-1.8%	143,392,221	-1.4%	(14,286,100)	129,106,121	-1.8%
Public Utilities Tax	15,251,807	0.0%	0	15,251,807	0.0%	15,251,807	0.0%	0	15,251,807	0.0%
Insurance Companies Tax	71,990,000	0.0%	0	71,990,000	0.0%	71,990,000	0.0%	0	71,990,000	0.0%
Estate Tax	0	-100.0%	0	0	-100.0%	0	N/A	0	0	N/A
Prop. Tax - Unorganized Territory	13,910,162	3.4%	0	13,910,162	3.4%	14,381,358	3.4%	0	14,381,358	3.4%
Income from Investments	43,581	-64.4%	78,962	122,543	0.0%	43,581	0.0%	78,962	122,543	0.0%
Transfer to Municipal Rev. Sharing	(145,456,764)	-13.8%	11,743,871	(133,712,893)	-4.6%	(150,178,163)	-3.2%	10,769,266	(139,408,897)	-4.3%
Transfer from Lottery Commission	52,534,250	4.0%	(2,000,000)	50,534,250	0.0%	52,534,250	0.0%	(2,000,000)	50,534,250	0.0%
Other Revenues **	190,190,165	6.9%	(8,456,809)	181,733,356	2.2%	191,756,149	0.8%	(8,243,407)	183,512,742	1.0%
Total - General Fund Revenue	3,106,812,109	12.1%	(235,414,259)	2,871,397,850	3.6%	3,189,762,000	2.7%	(217,782,553)	2,971,979,447	3.5%
Change in Biennial Totals								(453,196,812)		

*** Detail of Property Tax Reimbursement and Revenue Sharing Programs Deducted from Individual Income Tax Revenue**

- Maine Resident Property Tax Program	(54,713,640)	-5.5%	2,045,640	(52,668,000)	-1.6%	(56,500,760)	-3.3%	2,288,360	(54,212,400)	-2.9%
- BETR - Business Equipment Tax Reimb.	(54,552,995)	9.2%	0	(54,552,995)	9.2%	(49,282,583)	9.7%	0	(49,282,583)	9.7%
- Municipal Business Equip. Tax Reimb.	(31,294,342)	-42.3%	3,000,000	(28,294,342)	-28.7%	(33,950,807)	-8.5%	3,000,000	(30,950,807)	-9.4%
- Disproportionate Tax Burden Fund	(3,000,000)	-20.0%	0	(3,000,000)	-20.0%	(3,500,000)	-16.7%	0	(3,500,000)	-16.7%

**** Detail of Other Revenues:**

- Real Estate Transfer Tax	16,723,377	12.1%	0	16,723,377	12.1%	18,245,148	9.1%	0	18,245,148	9.1%
- Milk Handling Fee	3,284,172	7.3%	(222,008)	3,062,164	0.0%	3,284,172	0.0%	(222,008)	3,062,164	0.0%
- Liquor Sales and Operations	6,827,500	4.6%	0	6,827,500	4.6%	7,027,500	2.9%	0	7,027,500	2.9%
- Liquor Taxes and Fees	20,767,357	0.2%	0	20,767,357	0.2%	20,801,066	0.2%	0	20,801,066	0.2%
- Finance Industry Fees	21,365,980	-4.5%	1,000,000	22,365,980	0.0%	21,365,980	0.0%	1,000,000	22,365,980	0.0%
- Corporation Fees & Licenses	9,876,580	3.0%	(290,809)	9,585,771	0.0%	9,876,580	0.0%	(290,809)	9,585,771	0.0%
- Hunting and Fishing License Fees	16,249,867	1.6%	(250,000)	15,999,867	0.0%	16,249,867	0.0%	(250,000)	15,999,867	0.0%
- Boat, ATV and Snowmobile Fees	3,950,295	0.0%	0	3,950,295	0.0%	3,950,295	0.0%	0	3,950,295	0.0%
- Parimutuel and Gaming Revenue	8,664,935	2.3%	(32,082)	8,632,853	1.9%	8,828,739	1.9%	(32,708)	8,796,031	1.9%
- Fines, Forfeits and Penalties	43,592,953	0.0%	0	43,592,953	0.0%	43,592,953	0.0%	0	43,592,953	0.0%
- Targeted Case Management (HHS)	9,633,794	-0.1%	(675,164)	8,958,630	-7.1%	9,633,794	0.0%	(675,164)	8,958,630	0.0%
- HHS Services Rendered	271,028	41.4%	(79,300)	191,728	0.0%	271,028	0.0%	(79,300)	191,728	0.0%
- State Cost Allocation Program	19,182,328	16.0%	(2,648,625)	16,533,703	0.0%	19,182,328	0.0%	(2,648,625)	16,533,703	0.0%
- Unclaimed Property Transfer	4,483,420	0.0%	0	4,483,420	0.0%	4,483,420	0.0%	0	4,483,420	0.0%
- Tourism Transfer	(10,101,414)	-10.1%	883,866	(9,217,548)	-0.4%	(10,504,788)	-4.0%	1,041,585	(9,463,203)	-2.7%
- Transfer to Maine Milk Pool	(5,500,000)	50.5%	(5,617,700)	(11,117,700)	0.0%	(5,500,000)	0.0%	(5,617,700)	(11,117,700)	0.0%
- Other Miscellaneous	20,917,993	15.6%	(524,987)	20,393,006	12.7%	20,968,067	0.2%	(468,678)	20,499,389	0.5%
IF&W Total Revenue ***	21,307,857	1.4%	(281,344)	21,026,513	0.0%	21,311,422	0.0%	(278,062)	21,033,360	0.0%

*** IF&W Revenue is a component of the Other Revenue line but is not included in the Detail of Other Revenue because it includes Other Revenue classified above.

HIGHWAY FUND REVENUE
REVENUE FORECASTING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS - MAY 2009

Source	FY05 Actual	% Chg.	FY06 Actual	% Chg.	FY07 Actual	% Chg.	FY08 Actual	% Chg.	FY09 Budget	% Chg.	Recom. Chg.	FY09 Revised	% Chg.
Fuel Taxes	220,484,728	3.7%	221,575,309	0.5%	226,824,018	2.4%	225,235,339	-0.7%	229,791,436	2.0%	(12,548,181)	217,243,255	-3.5%
Motor Vehicle Registration & Fees	84,645,422	2.5%	87,658,962	3.6%	87,291,874	-0.4%	86,094,837	-1.4%	96,023,016	11.5%	(3,768,365)	92,254,651	7.2%
Inspection Fees	4,260,059	-9.5%	4,373,692	2.7%	4,342,519	-0.7%	4,193,874	-3.4%	4,216,712	0.5%	(220,291)	3,996,421	-4.7%
Fines, Forfeits and Penalties	1,518,580	-20.9%	1,809,813	19.2%	1,668,000	-7.8%	1,747,986	4.8%	1,795,049	2.7%	0	1,795,049	2.7%
Income from Investments	1,440,739	100.1%	1,833,806	27.3%	1,105,987	-39.7%	1,152,491	4.2%	403,772	-65.0%	54,620	458,392	-60.2%
Other Revenues	13,728,627	44.5%	9,294,574	-32.3%	9,588,686	3.2%	9,712,051	1.3%	9,628,622	-0.9%	(226,750)	9,401,872	-3.2%
Total - Highway Fund Revenue	326,078,155	4.5%	326,546,157	0.1%	330,821,083	1.3%	328,136,579	-0.8%	341,858,607	4.2%	(16,708,967)	325,149,640	-0.9%
Change in Biennial Totals											(16,708,967)		

HIGHWAY FUND REVENUE
REVENUE FORECASTING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS - MAY 2009

Source	FY10 Budget	% Chg.	Recom. Chg.	FY10 Revised	% Chg.	FY11 Budget	% Chg.	Recom. Chg.	FY11 Revised	% Chg.
Fuel Taxes	227,236,060	-1.1%	(12,955,016)	214,281,044	-1.4%	228,393,175	0.5%	(22,567,507)	205,825,668	-3.9%
Motor Vehicle Registration & Fees	79,206,583	-17.5%	(1,979,689)	77,226,894	-16.3%	81,472,370	2.9%	(2,663,573)	78,808,797	2.0%
Inspection Fees	4,378,093	3.8%	(220,291)	4,157,802	4.0%	4,378,477	0.0%	(220,291)	4,158,186	0.0%
Fines, Forfeits and Penalties	1,795,049	0.0%	0	1,795,049	0.0%	1,795,049	0.0%	0	1,795,049	0.0%
Income from Investments	266,646	-34.0%	(63,409)	203,237	-55.7%	384,713	44.3%	(151,880)	232,833	14.6%
Other Revenues	9,799,147	1.8%	(793,716)	9,005,431	-4.2%	9,841,951	0.4%	(723,174)	9,118,777	1.3%
Total - Highway Fund Revenue	322,681,578	-5.6%	(16,012,121)	306,669,457	-5.7%	326,265,735	1.1%	(26,326,425)	299,939,310	-2.2%
Change in Biennial Totals								(42,338,546)		

HIGHWAY FUND REVENUE
REVENUE FORECASTING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS - MAY 2009

Source	FY12 Budget	% Chg.	Recom. Chg.	FY12 Revised	% Chg.	FY13 Budget	% Chg.	Recom. Chg.	FY13 Revised	% Chg.
Fuel Taxes	227,766,093	-0.3%	(19,839,762)	207,926,331	1.0%	230,584,039	1.2%	(17,206,485)	213,377,554	2.6%
Motor Vehicle Registration & Fees	84,448,721	3.7%	(2,068,013)	82,380,708	4.5%	84,794,066	0.4%	(2,068,013)	82,726,053	0.4%
Inspection Fees	4,371,749	-0.2%	(165,291)	4,206,458	1.2%	4,371,749	0.0%	(165,291)	4,206,458	0.0%
Fines, Forfeits and Penalties	1,795,049	0.0%	0	1,795,049	0.0%	1,795,049	0.0%	0	1,795,049	0.0%
Income from Investments	384,713	0.0%	(151,880)	232,833	0.0%	384,713	0.0%	(151,880)	232,833	0.0%
Other Revenues	9,863,570	0.2%	(696,599)	9,166,971	0.5%	9,868,570	0.1%	(696,599)	9,171,971	0.1%
Total - Highway Fund Revenue	328,629,895	0.7%	(22,921,545)	305,708,350	1.9%	331,798,186	1.0%	(20,288,268)	311,509,918	1.9%
Change in Biennial Totals								(43,209,813)		

**FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE REVENUE
(TOBACCO SETTLEMENT REVENUE)
REVENUE FORECASTING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS - MAY 2009**

Source	FY05 Actual	% Chg.	FY06 Actual	% Chg.	FY07 Actual	% Chg.	FY08 Actual	% Chg.	FY09 Budget	% Chg.	Recom. Chg.	FY09 Revised	% Chg.
Base Payments	49,033,129	0.2%	45,011,759	-8.2%	47,113,687	4.7%	58,219,190	23.6%	59,550,591	2.3%	3,828,161	63,378,752	8.9%
Racino Revenue *	0	N/A	1,771,173	N/A	3,538,805	99.8%	3,735,774	5.6%	4,803,666	28.6%	57,354	4,861,020	30.1%
Income from Investments	91,444	66.8%	124,780	36.5%	297,803	138.7%	64,695	-78.3%	31,933	-50.6%	2,049	33,982	-47.5%
Attorney General Reimbursements and Other Income **	220	N/A	39	-82.2%	217	453.5%	25,080	N/A	0	N/A	0	0	N/A
Total - Tobacco Settlement Reve	49,124,793	0.2%	46,907,751	-4.5%	50,950,512	8.6%	62,044,739	21.8%	64,386,190	3.8%	3,887,564	68,273,754	10.0%
Change in Biennial Totals											3,887,564		

* Racino Revenue reflects that portion of the State's share of proceeds from slot machines at commercial race tracks designated for the Fund for a Healthy Maine.

** Beginning in FY10, this category reflects revenue transfers from the Fund for a Healthy Maine to General Fund undedicated revenue to offset revenue reductions from the implementation of PL 2007, c. 467, which limited the sale of certain flavored cigars and cigarettes beginning July 1, 2009.

**FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE REVENUE
(TOBACCO SETTLEMENT REVENUE)
REVENUE FORECASTING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS - MAY 2009**

Source	FY10 Budget	% Chg.	Recom. Chg.	FY10 Revised	% Chg.	FY11 Budget	% Chg.	Recom. Chg.	FY11 Revised	% Chg.
Base Payments	59,259,709	-0.5%	(4,132,965)	55,126,744	-13.0%	59,930,415	1.1%	(7,313,201)	52,617,214	-4.6%
Racino Revenue *	4,541,625	-5.5%	49,438	4,591,063	-5.6%	4,632,458	2.0%	(41,395)	4,591,063	0.0%
Income from Investments	52,111	63.2%	(23,207)	28,904	-14.9%	61,089	17.2%	(30,215)	30,874	6.8%
Attorney General Reimbursements and Other Income **	(92,660)	N/A	0	(92,660)	N/A	(145,147)	56.6%	0	(145,147)	56.6%
Total - Tobacco Settlement Revenue	63,760,785	-1.0%	(4,106,734)	59,654,051	-12.6%	64,478,815	1.1%	(7,384,811)	57,094,004	-4.3%
Change in Biennial Totals								(11,491,545)		

* Racino Revenue reflects that portion of the State's share of proceeds from slot machines at commercial race tracks designated for the Fund for a Healthy Maine.

** Beginning in FY10, this category reflects revenue transfers from the Fund for a Healthy Maine to General Fund undedicated revenue to offset revenue reductions from the implementation of PL 2007, c. 467, which limited the sale of certain flavored cigars and cigarettes beginning July 1, 2009.

**FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE REVENUE
(TOBACCO SETTLEMENT REVENUE)
REVENUE FORECASTING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS - MAY 2009**

Source	FY12 Budget	% Chg.	Recom. Chg.	FY12 Revised	% Chg.	FY13 Budget	% Chg.	Recom. Chg.	FY13 Revised	% Chg.
Base Payments	66,308,448	26.0%	(8,057,778)	58,250,670	10.7%	66,480,183	0.3%	(8,531,992)	57,948,191	-0.5%
Racino Revenue *	4,725,107	2.9%	(42,223)	4,682,884	2.0%	4,819,609	2.0%	(43,068)	4,776,541	2.0%
Income from Investments	67,564	118.8%	(36,690)	30,874	0.0%	67,564	0.0%	(36,690)	30,874	0.0%
Attorney General Reimbursements and Other Income **	(161,699)	11.4%	0	(161,699)	11.4%	(164,662)	1.8%	0	(164,662)	1.8%
Total - Tobacco Settlement Revenue	70,939,420	24.3%	(8,136,691)	62,802,729	10.0%	71,202,694	0.4%	(8,611,750)	62,590,944	-0.3%
Change in Biennial Totals								(16,748,441)		

* Racino Revenue reflects that portion of the State's share of proceeds from slot machines at commercial race tracks designated for the Fund for a Healthy Maine.

** Beginning in FY10, this category reflects revenue transfers from the Fund for a Healthy Maine to General Fund undedicated revenue to offset revenue reductions from the implementation of PL 2007, c. 467, which limited the sale of certain flavored cigars and cigarettes beginning July 1, 2009.

MEDICAID/MAINECARE DEDICATED REVENUE TAXES
REVENUE FORECASTING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS - MAY 2009

Source	FY05 Actual**	% Chg.	FY06 Actual	% Chg.	FY07 Actual	% Chg.	FY08 Actual	% Chg.	FY09 Budget	% Chg.	Recom. Chg.	FY09 Revised	% Chg.
Nursing Facility Tax*	29,241,327	-4.1%	31,397,376	7.4%	30,061,513	-4.3%	31,343,582	4.3%	29,033,375	-7.4%	1,139,744	30,173,119	-3.7%
Residential Treatment Facility (ICFs/MR) Tax*	1,958,739	21.1%	1,868,534	-4.6%	1,880,205	0.6%	1,819,275	-3.2%	1,624,236	-10.7%	(70,581)	1,553,655	-14.6%
Hospital Tax **	48,907,135	198.5%	54,050,888	10.5%	59,807,056	10.6%	60,515,510	1.2%	71,814,120	18.7%	(917,094)	70,897,026	17.2%
Service Provider Tax - Private Non-Medical Institutions (PNMIs)***	15,430,099	N/A	30,779,242	99.5%	33,955,412	10.3%	36,494,882	7.5%	38,585,568	5.7%	(577,122)	38,008,446	4.1%
Total - Health Care Provider Taxes	95,537,301	97.0%	118,096,040	23.6%	125,704,185	6.4%	130,173,249	3.6%	141,057,299	8.4%	(425,053)	140,632,246	8.0%
Change in Biennial Totals											(425,053)		

* The nursing facility and residential treatment facility tax rates were decreased in PL 2007, c. 539, Part X from 6.0% to 5.5% in FY09 consistent with federal law.

** The hospital tax base year was modified again in PL 2007, c. 545, to hospital fiscal years ending during calendar year 2006.

*** The MaineCare service provider tax was expanded in FY06 to include: community support services (effective 6/29/05), day habilitation services (effective 7/1/05), personal support services (effective 7/1/05) and residential training services (effective 7/1/05).

MEDICAID/MAINECARE DEDICATED REVENUE TAXES
REVENUE FORECASTING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS - MAY 2009

Source	FY10 Budget	% Chg.	Recom. Chg.	FY10 Revised	% Chg.	FY11 Budget	% Chg.	Recom. Chg.	FY11 Revised	% Chg.
Nursing Facility Tax*	29,759,209	2.5%	413,910	30,173,119	0.0%	30,503,190	2.5%	(330,071)	30,173,119	0.0%
Residential Treatment Facility (ICFs/MR) Tax*	1,664,842	2.5%	(111,187)	1,553,655	0.0%	1,706,463	2.5%	(152,808)	1,553,655	0.0%
Hospital Tax **	71,814,120	0.0%	(917,094)	70,897,026	0.0%	71,814,120	0.0%	(917,094)	70,897,026	0.0%
Service Provider Tax - Private Non-Medical Institutions (PNMIs)***	39,550,207	2.5%	(1,448,205)	38,102,002	0.2%	40,538,962	2.5%	(2,341,066)	38,197,896	0.3%
Total - Health Care Provider Taxes	142,788,378	1.2%	(2,062,576)	140,725,802	0.1%	144,562,735	1.2%	(3,741,039)	140,821,696	0.1%
Change in Biennial Totals								(5,803,615)		

* The nursing facility and residential treatment facility tax rates were decreased in PL 2007, c. 539, Part X from 6.0% to 5.5% in FY09 consistent with federal law.

** The hospital tax base year was modified again in PL 2007, c. 545, to hospital fiscal years ending during calendar year 2006.

*** The MaineCare service provider tax was expanded in FY06 to include: community support services (effective 6/29/05), day habilitation services (effective 7/1/05), personal support services (effective 7/1/05) and residential training services (effective 7/1/05).

MEDICAID/MAINECARE DEDICATED REVENUE TAXES
REVENUE FORECASTING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS - MAY 2009

Source	FY12 Budget	% Chg.	Recom. Chg.	FY12 Revised	% Chg.	FY13 Budget	% Chg.	Recom. Chg.	FY13 Revised	% Chg.
Nursing Facility Tax*	31,265,769	2.5%	(1,092,650)	30,173,119	0.0%	32,047,413	2.5%	(1,874,295)	30,173,118	0.0%
Residential Treatment Facility (ICFs/MR) Tax*	1,749,125	2.5%	(195,470)	1,553,655	0.0%	1,792,853	2.5%	(239,198)	1,553,655	0.0%
Hospital Tax **	71,814,120	0.0%	(917,094)	70,897,026	0.0%	71,814,120	0.0%	(917,094)	70,897,026	0.0%
Service Provider Tax - Private Non-Medical Institutions (PNMIs)***	41,552,436	2.5%	(3,256,248)	38,296,188	0.3%	42,591,247	2.5%	(4,194,309)	38,396,938	0.3%
Total - Health Care Provider Taxes	146,381,450	1.3%	(5,461,462)	140,919,988	0.1%	148,245,633	1.3%	(7,224,896)	141,020,737	0.1%
Change in Biennial Totals								(12,686,358)		

* The nursing facility and residential treatment facility tax rates were decreased in PL 2007, c. 539, Part X from 6.0% to 5.5% in FY09 consistent with federal law.

** The hospital tax base year was modified again in PL 2007, c. 545, to hospital fiscal years ending during calendar year 2006.

*** The MaineCare service provider tax was expanded in FY06 to include: community support services (effective 6/29/05), day habilitation services (effective 7/1/05), personal support services (effective 7/1/05) and residential training services (effective 7/1/05).